
QUARTERLY ISSUES PROGRAM LIST----WWZW-FM Buena Vista-Lexington,VA

Fourth Quarter 2023

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to by WWZW-Buena Vista-Lexington, VA 
along with the programming treatment of those issues for the fourth quarter of 2023.

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of Program 
Segment

Covid-19 updates Weekday news updates 
on Covid-19 cases and 
vaccine clinics

10/2 to 12/29 6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News updates on 
Covid Vaccines 
and Boosters, 
Covid case trends 
and updates on 
future Vaccine 
Clinic schedule 

Middle East Conflict Weekday news updates 
on Hamas/Israel Middle 
East conflict

10/9, 10/11 6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories on 
war between 
Israel and Hamas 
with comments 

from 6th District 
Congressman 
Ben Cline, who 
also spoke about 
the search for a 
new Speaker of 
the House

Economic Development in 
Lexington

Weekday news updates 
on economic 
development efforts in 
Lexington

10/12, 10/13 6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
featuring 
Lexington Mayor 
Frank Friedman 
who updated 
listeners on 
efforts to market 
different 
city-owned 
properties and 
the search for a 
new Lexington 
City Manager



Quarterly Issues Program List-WWZW, Buena Vista-Lexington, VA  continued

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of  Program 
Segment

Fall Fire Season Weekday news updates 
on start of Fall Fire 
season, dangers of 
outdoor burning

10/13, 10/16, 
10/31

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
featuring tips on 
handling outdoor 
burning and 
proper disposal 
of wood stove 
hot ashes

November 7 General 
Election

Weekday news stories 
previewing state and local 
races in the November 7 
election 

10/16, 10/27, 
11/3, 11/6

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
previewing local 
House of 
Delegates and 
Senate races and 
local races in 
Buena Vista and 
Rockbridge 
County and 



information on  
voter 
registration, 
early voting and 
absentee voting

Winter Heating Assistance Weekday news updates 
on heating assistance 
from Department of 
Social Services

11/3, 11/10, 
11/13

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News updates 
concerning fuel 
assistance 
available from 
the Virginia 
Department of 
Social Services, 
individual and 
family eligibility 
requirements 
and the 
application 
process



Quarterly Issues Program List-WWZW, Buena Vista-Lexington, VA continued

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of Program  
Segment

November Election Results Weekday news updates 
on state and local 
races/candidates in the 
November 7 General 
Election

11/7, 11/8 6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News updates on 
Election Day on 
state and local 
races impacting 
the Rockbridge 
area and results 
of different races 
on November 8

Holiday Activity in the 
Rockbridge Area

Weekday news updates 
on Holiday activity and 
schedule, including 
Christmas Parades

11/24, 11/30, 
12/1

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
previewing 
holiday events in 
Lexington, Buena 
Vista and 
Rockbridge 
County, including 
city parades and 
Lexington's 
Candlelight 
Processional and 
Tree Lighting 
Ceremony 

Rockbridge Christmas 
Baskets

Weekday news updates 
on plans for Rockbridge 
Christmas Basket program

11/30, 12/1, 
12/4, 12/8

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories on 
volunteers 
needed to pack 
baskets of food 
and toys 
December 9 at 
the Virginia 
Horse Center and 



updates on 
numbers for 
baskets being 
delivered to 
those in need in 
the Rockbridge 
area


