## QUARTERLY ISSUES PROGRAM LIST----WWZW-FM

Buena Vista-Lexington,VA

## Fourth Quarter 2023

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to by WWZW-Buena Vista-Lexington, VA along with the programming treatment of those issues for the fourth quarter of 2023.

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description
					of Program
					Segment
Covid-19 updates	Weekday news updates on Covid-19 cases and vaccine clinics	10/2 to 12/29	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News updates on Covid Vaccines and Boosters, Covid case trends and updates on future Vaccine Clinic schedule
Middle East Conflict	Weekday news updates on Hamas/Israel Middle East conflict	10/9, 10/11	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories on war between Israel and Hamas with comments from 6 <sup>th</sup> District Congressman Ben Cline, who also spoke about the search for a new Speaker of the House
Economic Development in Lexington	Weekday news updates on economic development efforts in Lexington	10/12, 10/13	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories featuring Lexington Mayor Frank Friedman who updated listeners on efforts to market different city-owned properties and the search for a new Lexington City Manager

Quarterly Issues Program List-W	WZW, Buena Vista-Lexington, VA	continued
---------------------------------	--------------------------------	-----------

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description
					of Program
					Segment
Fall Fire Season	Weekday news updates	10/13, 10/16,	6:18am	Newscasts	News stories
	on start of Fall Fire	10/31	6:50am	ranging from	featuring tips on
	season, dangers of		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	handling outdoor
	outdoor burning		7:50am		burning and
			8:18am		proper disposal
			8:50am		of wood stove
					hot ashes
November 7 General	Weekday news stories	10/16, 10/27,	6:18am	Newscasts	News stories
Election	previewing state and loca	11/3, 11/6	6:50am	ranging from	previewing local
	races in the November 7		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	House of
	election		7:50am		Delegates and
			8:18am		Senate races and
			8:50am		local races in
					Buena Vista and
					Rockbridge
					County and

					information on voter
					registration,
					early voting and
					absentee voting
Winter Heating Assistance	Weekday news updates	11/3, 11/10,	6:18am	Newscasts	News updates
	on heating assistance	11/13	6:50am	ranging from	concerning fuel
	from Department of		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	assistance
	Social Services		7:50am		available from
			8:18am		the Virginia
			8:50am		Department of
					Social Services,
					individual and
					family eligibility
					requirements
					and the
					application
					process

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description
					of Program
					Segment
November Election Results	Weekday news updates	11/7, 11/8	6:18am	Newscasts	News updates on
	on state and local		6:50am	ranging from	Election Day on
	races/candidates in the		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	state and local
	November 7 General		7:50am		races impacting
	Election		8:18am		the Rockbridge
			8:50am		area and results
					of different races
					on November 8
Holiday Activity in the	Weekday news updates	11/24, 11/30,	6:18am	Newscasts	News stories
Rockbridge Area	on Holiday activity and	12/1	6:50am	ranging from	previewing
	schedule, including		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	holiday events in
	Christmas Parades		7:50am		Lexington, Buena
			8:18am		Vista and
			8:50am		Rockbridge
					County, including
					city parades and
					Lexington's
					Candlelight
					Processional and
					Tree Lighting
					Ceremony
Rockbridge Christmas	Weekday news updates	11/30, 12/1,	6:18am	Newscasts	News stories on
Baskets	on plans for Rockbridge	12/4, 12/8	6:50am	ranging from	volunteers
	Christmas Basket program	า	7:18am	:60 to 2:00	needed to pack
			7:50am		baskets of food
			8:18am		and toys
			8:50am		December 9 at
					the Virginia
					Horse Center and

## Quarterly Issues Program List-WWZW, Buena Vista-Lexington, VA continued

		updates on
		numbers for
		baskets being
		delivered to
		those in need in
		the Rockbridge
		area